
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ALLSTATE INSURANCE

COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OBTEEN N. NASSIRI, D.C., et al.,

Defendants.

2:08-CV-369 JCM (GWF)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

ORDER

Presently before the court is defendants Obteen Nassiri, D.C., et al.’s (“Nassiri defendants”)

motion to continue trial. (Doc. # 475).

Provided the time sensitive nature of this motion, given that motions in limine are due by

December 7, 2012; the court orders an expedited briefing schedule. If plaintiffs Allstate Insurance

Company, et al. choose to file an opposition, they shall have up to, and including, October 24, 2012.

Further, if the Nassiri defendants choose to file a reply, they shall have up to, and including,

November 2, 2012. 

Further, the court finds this motion appropriate for oral argument. A hearing on this matter

is set for November 7, 2012, at 10:00 a.m. in courtroom 6A.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED October 16, 2012.

                                                                                          
          UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

James C. Mahan

U.S. District Judge 

Allstate Insurance Company et al vs. Nassiri, et al., Doc. 477

Dockets.Justia.com

Allstate Insurance Company et al vs. Nassiri, et al., Doc. 477

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2008cv00369/59123/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2008cv00369/59123/477/
http://dockets.justia.com/
http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2008cv00369/59123/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2008cv00369/59123/477/
http://dockets.justia.com/

