1		
2		
3		
4	UNITED STAT	ES DISTRICT COURT
5	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEVADA	
6		
7 8	ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,	2:08-CV-369 JCM (GWF)
8 9	Plaintiffs,	
10	V.	
11	OBTEEN N. NASSIRI, D.C., et al.,	
12	Defendants.	
13		
14	ORDER	
15	Presently before the court is defendants Obteen Nassiri, D.C., et al.'s ("Nassiri defendants")	
16	motion to continue trial. (Doc. # 475).	
17	Provided the time sensitive nature of this motion, given that motions in limine are due by	
18	December 7, 2012; the court orders an expedited briefing schedule. If plaintiffs Allstate Insurance	
19	Company, et al. choose to file an opposition, they shall have up to, and including, October 24, 2012.	
20	Further, if the Nassiri defendants choose to file a reply, they shall have up to, and including,	
21	November 2, 2012.	
22	Further, the court finds this motion appropriate for oral argument. A hearing on this matter	
23	is set for November 7, 2012, at 10:00 a.m. in courtroom 6A.	
24	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
25	DATED October 16, 2012.	
26	Very C Mala	
27	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	
28		
James C. Mahan U.S. District Judge		